
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Hayes, Kramm, Wiseman, Davies 

(Independent Member) and Laverick (Independent 
Member) 
 

Date: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Severus Room - 1st Floor West Offices (F032) 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 Members are asked to declare: 

 Any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

 Any prejudicial interests or 

 Any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Exclusion of Press and Public    
 To consider excluding the public and press from the meeting 

during consideration of agenda item 3 (Complaint against a 
Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee 
- Discussion of Procedural Issues), on the grounds that it 
contains information relating to an individual.  This information is 
classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 
2006. 
 

3. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 
 
 



 

In accordance with his powers under urgent business provisions, 
the Chair has agreed to accept onto the agenda the following 
item of business, not originally included when the agenda was 
published:  
 

a) Public Participation    

 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 12.00pm on Wednesday 16 January 2019. 
Members of the public may speak on an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit. To register, please 
contact the Democracy Officer responsible for the meeting (the 
contact details are available at the foot of the agenda). 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting.  Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
  
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20
160809.pdf 

4. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee - Discussion of Procedural 
Issues  (Pages 1 - 58) 

 To consider procedural issues in advance of the hearing of a 
complaint against a member of a council covered by the Joint 
Standards Committee. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

 Telephone – (01904) 551027 

 E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

mailto:fiona.young@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 1 Agenda Item 4
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 9
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 25
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 27
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 31
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Annex 4 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Section 5:  Codes and Protocols 
5A:  Members‘ Code of Conduct 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Members‘ Code of Conduct                                                           Section 5A:  Page 1 
July  2016  

 

Part 1: General Provisions 
 
Introduction 
 
1. (1) This Code sets out the standards of behaviour required of you 

whenever you are acting as a Councillor of the City of York 
Council. 

 (2)  This Code also applies to any person appointed as a co-opted 
member of the City Council or any of its Committees when acting 
as such. 

 (3) A person will be acting as a Councillor or as a co-opted member 
when: 

 Present at formal meetings of the Council.  

 Performing duties entrusted to them by the Council 

 Performing functions associated with the ordinary role of 
Councillor – such as undertaking casework for residents 

 Otherwise acting, claiming to act  or giving the impression 
that they are acting as a Councillor 

But a person will not be acting as a
[...]
             Section 5A:  Page 4 
July  2016  

 

 
Part 2: Interests 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
Registration of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
4. (1) Within 28 days of becoming a member or co-opted member, you 

must notify the Monitoring Officer of any ‗disclosable pecuniary 
interests‘. These will be included in the register of interests which 
is published on the Council‘s website 

Definition of disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2) A ‗disclosable pecuniary interest‘ is an interest of a kind 
described in the first schedule to this Code.  An interest is 
disclosable if the interest is of yours or of your partner. Your 
partner means spouse or civil partner, a person with whom you 
are living as husband or wife, or a person with whom you are 
living as if you are civil partners. 

Non participation in items of business in the case of disclosable 
pecuniary interest  
 

(3) Where a matter arises at a meeting which relates to one of your 
disclosable pecuniary interests, 

 
(a) You may not participate in any discussion of the matter at 

the meeting. 
 
(b) You may not participate in any vote taken on the matter at 

the meeting. 
 
(c) If the interest is not registered, you must disclose the 

interest to the meeting. 
 
(d) If the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 

pending notification, you must notify the Monitoring Officer 
of the interest within 28 days. 

Page 42



Section 5:  Codes and Protocols 
5A:  Members‘ Code of Conduct 

 

 

______________________________________________________________________ 
Members‘ Code of Conduct                                                           Section 5A:  Page 5 
July  2016  

 

Note: In addition, Standing Orders require you to leave the room 
where the meeting is held while any discussion or voting takes 
place. 

Non participation in individual executive decision making in case of 
disclosable pecuniary interest 

(4) Where an Executive Member may discharge a function al
[...]
l. 

 

 

 

Page 48



Annex 5 

 

CITY OF YORK COUNCIL STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
HEARING PROCEDURE 
 
General Matters 
 
1.  In this procedure the term “interested parties” is used to cover the 

complainant, the subject member and the investigating officer. The 
interested parties will all be invited to attend the hearing as 
potential witnesses. 

 
2.  The Independent Persons will also be invited to attend the hearing 

in an advisory, non-voting capacity. Their views will be sought as 
to whether the evidence establishes a breach of the code of 
conduct and, if so, as to what if any penalty should be imposed.  

 
3. The Hearing Panel will be made up of members of the Standards 

Committee and there will normally be three members. The Panel 
will be supported by the Monitoring Officer or his representative 
and a democratic services officer. 

 
4. The meeting will be open to the press and public unless 

confidential or exempt information is likely to be disclosed. The 
Standards Committee considers that in general the public interest 
in seeing that complaints relating to Councillors are handled 
properly will outweigh any considerations relating to the privacy of 
the Councillor concerned but each case will be considered on its 
own merits including consideration of the privacy of other parties. 

 
5.  The hearing will normally follow the procedure set out below but 

the Chair has the discretion to vary it at any time. Such a variation 
may be considered where, for example, the Chair believes that 
doing so will be in the interests of fairness or help in establishing 
the facts of the case. 

 
6.  It will not usually be necessary for the Subject Member to be 

represented at a hearing but he or she may choose to arrange 
such representation which may be by a solicitor or barrister or 
another person. 

 
7.  The Panel may take legal advice at any time during the hearing or 

during its deliberations. The substance of any advice given to the 
Panel will norm
[...]
hether there are other issues 
which ought properly to be raised with the witness. The Chair (or 
another Member) may put any such issues to the witness him or 
herself or may allow the relevant party to ask questions directly.  

 
14.  The Panel must reach a decision as to the facts it finds to be 

proven. The Panel must also make a decision as to whether the 
proven facts (including those which are agreed) show a breach of 
the code of conduct. Depending on the complexity of the case the 
Panel may consider each of those issues separately or deal with 
them together. In either case the Chair will invite the parties to 
make representations on each matter before the Panel reaches its 
decision. 

 
Panel deliberations 
 
15.  When the Panel is considering its finding of facts and whether 

those facts amount to a breach of the Code of conduct it will do so 
in private but in the presence of the Monitoring Officer, the 
Independent persons and the Democratic Services officer. 

 
16.  At the conclusion of the Panel’s deliberations, the Chair will 

publicly announce the Panel’s findings as to the facts and as to 
whether those facts show a breach of the code of conduct.  The 
Panel will give reasons for their findings. It will be normal practice 
to share the substance of any advice given by the Monitoring 
Officer and Independent persons at this stage. 

 
Determining Sanctions 
 
17.  If the Panel concludes that the Subject Member has failed to 

comply with the Code of Conduct, the Chair will invite 
representations from the interested parties as to what action, if 
any, it should take. 

 
18.  The Panel will then consider whether to impose a sanction, and, if 

so, what sanction to impose and when that sanction should take 
effect. It will do so in private but in the presence of the Monitoring 

Page 51



Annex 5 

 

Officer, the Independent persons and the Democratic Services 
officer. 

 
19. The sanctions available to the Hearings Panel are to  –  

 

 
[...]
ficiency of Information 
 
3.1 The complainant must provide sufficient information to show that 
there is a real possibility that there has been a breach of the Code 
of Conduct. If insufficient information is available the case will not 
normally be referred for investigation. 
 
4. Seriousness of the Complaint 
 
4.1 A complaint will not normally be referred for investigation or other 
action where the complaint appears to be trivial, vexatious, 
malicious, politically motivated or tit for tat. 
 
5. Length of Time Which Has Elapsed 
 
5.1 A complaint will not normally be investigated where the events 
took place more than 6 months prior to the complaint being 
submitted. An exception to this may arise where the conduct 
relates to a pattern of behaviour which has recently been repeated. 
 
6. Public Interest 
 
6.1 Consideration will be given as to whether the public interest would 
be served by referring a complaint for investigation or other action. 
They may consider that the public interest would not be served 
where, for instance, a member has died, resigned or is seriously ill. 
 
6.2 The Standards Committee encourages informal resolution of 
complaints where it is in the public interest to do so. In some cases 
a speedy apology to the complainant may be the most effective 
outcome. In a case where the Code has been breached through 
ignorance an acceptance of fault from the Councillor together with 
an offer of training or a briefing from the Monitoring Officer, may be 
sufficient. 
 
6.3 If the complaint has already been the subject of an investigation or 
other action relating to the Code of Conduct or the subject of an 
investigation by other regulatory authorities, it is unlikely that it will 
be referred for investigation or other action unless it is evident that 
the public interest will be served by further action being taken. 
 
 

Page 56



Annex 6 
 

 
7. Anonymous Complaints 
 
7.1 Anonymous complaints will not normally be entertained unless 
there is additional documentary evidence to support the complaint. 

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the Joint Standards Committee - Discussion of Procedural Issues
	Annex 1 frontsheet
	Annex 1
	Annex 2 frontsheet
	Annex 2a
	Annex 2b
	Annex 3a
	Annex 3b
	Annex 4 frontsheet
	Annex 4
	Annex 5
	Annex 6




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Joint Standards Committee Hearings Sub-
Committee 

Date 16 January 2019 

Present Councillor Kramm (Chair) (CYC Member) 
Councillors  Thornton (Substitute) and 
Wiseman (Parish Council Members) 

In Attendance Mr Laverick (Independent Person) 

Apologies Councillor Hayes 

 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests, or any disclosable pecuniary interests, that 
they might have in the business on the agenda.  No interests 
were declared. 
 

6. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
Resolved: That the press and public be excluded from the 

meeting during consideration of Agenda Item 3 
(Complaint about a Member of a Council covered by 
the Joint Standards Committee), on the grounds that 
it includes information relating to an individual, which 
is classed as exempt under paragraph 1 of Schedule 
12A to Section 100A of the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006. 

 

7. Urgent Business - Public Participation  
 
The Chair reported that there had been two requests to speak at 
the meeting, in the light of which he had agreed to exercise his 
discretion and include Public Participation on the agenda under 
urgent business.  The agenda had been re-published online to 
include this item.  
 
Gwen Swinburn expressed the view that the Standards process 
was ‘unfit for purpose’ and that custom and practice needed to 
be regularised. 



 
Cllr Carr made comments on problems with the process 
generally and the handling of this case in particular. 
 
Both speakers then left the meeting prior to consideration of the 
next item. 
 

8. Complaint against a Member of a Council covered by the 
Joint Standards Committee - Discussion of Procedural 
Issues  
 
Members considered a report on issues relating to the proposed 
hearing of a complaint against a member of a council covered 
by the Joint Standards Committee.   
 
Members had initially considered this complaint while sitting as 
an Assessments Sub-Committee on 1 and 8 August.  As they 
were taking decisions in lieu of the Monitoring Officer in this 
case, the current meeting gave them an opportunity to review 
the pre-hearing responses received at the previous meeting and 
determine: 

 Whether there was now sufficient information to decide, 
without the need for a full hearing, if there had been a 
breach of the code or not; 

 Whether the investigation should be re-opened; or 

 Whether the matter should still proceed to a hearing. 
 
Having taken into account the views of the Independent Person, 
it was 
 
Resolved: (i) That the matter not proceed to a hearing and 

that no further action be taken. 
 
Reason: The Sub-Committee accepts the conclusion of the 

Investigating Officer that there has been no breach 
of the Code of Conduct in this case, and this view 
has not been altered by the content of the additional 
information received.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr L Kramm, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.35 pm]. 


